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Pulses Domestic Fundamentals:  

     

  Pulses market noticed mostly range-bound movement ,While chana at NCDEX fall on prift-booking..   

 AT JNPT, 15 containers of chana,11 containers of USA chana,1 containers of Ukraine chana, 2 

containers of Ukraine kabuli chana,16 containers of Russia chana, 9 containers of Canada yellow pea,9 

containers of USA green pea,10 containers of Canada green pea,28 containers of Canada lentil,5 

containers of USA lentil,24 containers of Australia lentil,20 containers of Myanmar urad,40 containers of 

Myanmar tur and 6 containers of tur dal arrived on August 19,2014. 

 For the country as a whole, cumulative rainfall during this year’s monsoon has so far upto August 19, 

2014 has been 18% below the Long Period Average (LPA). The actual rainfall recorded at 512.9 mm 

against the 622.15 mm of normal rainfall-IMD. 

 According to the Andhra Pradesh State Agriculture Dept., following is the kharif pulses 2014-15 sowing 

progress as on August 20,2014: 

Area (in LakhHa.) This Year % Change w.r.t Last Year 

Moong 0.0676 -51.71 

Urad 0.047 17.50 

Arhar 1.062 -6.02 

Total Pulses 1.21 -9.02 

 

 According to the Gujarat State Agriculture Dept., following is the kharif pulses 2014-15 sowing progress as 

on Aug. 19,2014: 

Area (in Ha.) This Year % Change w.r.t Last Year 

Tur 203000 -2.03 

Moong 72800 -35.12 

Urad 64800 -21.17 

Total Pulses 361900 -18.89 

 

 According to the Rajasthan State Agriculture Dept., following is the kharif pulses 2014-15 sowing progress 

as on Aug. 20,2014: 

Area (in '000 Ha.) This Year % Change w.r.t Last Year 

Moong 881.2 -2.89 

Urad 198.7 26.32 

Arhar 15.1 2.72 

Total Pulses 2053.3 2.54 

  

 According to the Maharashtra State Agriculture Dept., following is the kharif pulses 2014-15 sowing 

progress as on August 21,2014: 

Area (in '00Ha.) This Year % Change w.r.t Last Year 

Tur 9186.41 -12.17 

Urad 1918.02 -34.16 

Moong 2451.45 -40.15 

Other pulses 637.32 -34.37 

Total Pulses 14193.2 -23.03 

 

 According to the 4
th
 advance estimates released by Department of Agriculture and co-operation (DAC), 

Ministry of Agriculture, total production of Pulses in the country would be around 19.27 million tonnes in 

the season 2013-14, against the target of 19 million tonnes.  

 According to Ministry of Agriculture, around 87.41 lakh hectare of area has been sown under pulses 

(Kharif) this year as on August 14, around 8.4% lower than the previous year, when it was 95.47 lakh 

hectares during the same period.   

 

Area (in LakhHa.) This Year % Change w.r.t Last Year 
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Moong 27.77 -16.23 

Urad 18.28 -8.32 

Arhar 17.09 -17.92 

Total Pulses 76.09 -14.52 

 

International Fundamental:   

 Statistics Canada lowers dry pea production to down to 3.56 million tonne against the 3.85 million tonne 

produced in previous year. Meanwhile, lentil production likely to surge to 1.93 million tonne from 1.88 

million tonne in previous year. 

Pulses 
Total / 

Province-
Wise 

Harvested area in thousand 

acres 

yield in 
bushels 

per 
acre 

Production in thousand 
bushels 

2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 

chickpeas Total 68.7 2,070 142.5 169.4 161.4 

lentils 

Total 1,161.40 1,660 1,929.90 1,880.50 1,537.90 

Saskatchewan 1,112.80 1,650 1,835.00 1,802.70 1,469.80 

dry peas 

Total 1,479.80 2,400 3,558.00 3,849.30 3,340.80 

Manitoba 21 2,500 53.5 67.7 64 

Alberta 509.9 2,600 1,350.50 1,321.30 1,208.40 

Saskatchewan 948.9 2,300 2,154.20 2,460.30 2,068.40 

 

 In Canada, lentil harvesting affected on weather concern. 

 In Myanmar, lower availability of urad supporting the price. Currently, expected stock in country is down 

by 50% approx. to 1.28-1.40 lakh tonne from 2.5 lakh tonne stock during corresponding period in last 

year. 

 Myanmar (Burma) pulses export in July month is down by 21.2% to 70,451 MT against 89481 MT 

exported in June month and also 22.1% down from 90,434 MT exported in July,2013. 

  

Outlook: - Profit-booking at higher levels is expected in pulses 

  

 NCDEX Chana Futures Price Movement (in Rs./Qtl.):- (For 10 MT contract)-  

Contract +/- Open High Low Close Volume Vol. Change OI OI. Change 

Sep-14 -39 2930 2930 2882 2892 74,290 -19,400 140,410 -5,670 

Oct-14 -33 3003 3007 2960 2975 38,150 4,210 73,290 3,280 

Nov-14 -31 3095 3095 3054 3070 6,200 1,550 29,570 1,110 

Dec-14 -22 3147 3147 3110 3127 490 320 1,440 40 

  

Spread Matrix*: -  

Contract  Sep-14 Oct-14  Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15   

Basis 8      

Sep-14  83      

Oct-14   95    

Nov-14    57   

Dec-14       

* [Basis = (M.P. Chana Spot prices at Delhi center) – Near month futures)  

 

NCDEX Chana Futures Price Movement (in Rs./Qtl.):- (For 1 MT contract)-  

Contract +/- Open High Low Close Volume Vol. Change OI OI. Change 

Sep-14 -22 3147 3147 3110 3127 490 -277 1440 143        

Oct-14 -38 2932 2932 2882 2896 996 6 976 27        

Nov-14 -14 2992 3002 2962 2988 40 0 76 -1 
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NCDEX Warehouse Stocks (in MT):- as on  Aug 21, 2014 

Location Demat In-Process Total 

Bikaner 45425 0 45425 

Delhi 65923 0 65923 

Indore 5792 0 5792 

Total 117140 0 117140 
(Source-NCDEX)    

 

NCDEX Chana FED Wise Stock Position (Qty in MT) on Aug 18, 2014 

FED Bikaner Delhi Indore Indore (Dewas) Total 

5-Oct-14 2421 17495 30 - 19946 

5-Nov-14   39040 39074 655 - 78769 

5-Dec-14 3886 6312 655 - 10853 

5-Jan-15 320 2889 2367 - 5576 

5-Feb-15 0 153 1249 - 1402 

Total 45667 65923 4956 - 116546 
(Source- NCDEX)  

 

FOREX*  

Currency US Dollar Euro 
Yen 
(100) 

GBP MMK 
Canadian 

Dollar 
Australian Dollar 

Chinese 
Yuan  

22.8.2014 60.43 80.35 58.29 100.23 0.0619 55.22 56.37 9.82 

21.8.2014 60.76 80.59 58.53 100.72 0.0623 55.32 56.31 9.86 

(Source- RBI; *xe.com)  

 

Indicative International Prices (C&F, in USD/Metric Tonne): August 22, 2014 

Port Commodity 
Variety / 

Origin 
Shipment 

Month 
C&F Prices ($/MT) Change 

Crop Year 

     
22-Aug-14 21-Aug-14 

 

Mumbai 

Tur (Pigeon 
Pea /Red 

Gram) 

Lemon(2014) Burma Aug-Sep 815 820 -5 

Red Malavi 
 

790 NA - 

Red Arusha 
 

755 NA - 

Tanzania 
Matwara/Moz

ambique  
725 NA - 

Matar (Peas) 
Yellow 

Canada 
(Break-bulk)  

415 415 Unch 

 
Canada Aug-Sep 520 525 -5 

Masoor (lentil) Red (Crimpson) Canada Aug-Sep 815 805 10 

Urad (Black 
Matpe / Black 

Gram) 

FAQ 

 

Aug-Sep 915 910 5 

SQ Aug-Sep 1055 1050 5 

Chana 
(Chickpea/ 

Bengal Gram) 
Desi Australia Aug-Sep 535 535 Unch 
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Chennai 

Urad (Black 
Matpe / Black 

Gram) 

FAQ 
Burma  

910 910 Unch 

SQ 
 

1045 1050 -5 

Masoor (lentil) Yellow Canada 
 

720 710 10 

 

 

 

 

 

Pulses Prices (Pulses-Wise; Market-Wise Comparison) at Key Spot Markets (in Rs./Quintal) 

Commodity State Centre Origin/Variety Prices (Rs/Qtl) Change 

    
22-Aug-14 21-Aug-14 

 

Chana 
(Chickpea/ 

Bengal 
Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Mumbai Australian 3175 3200 -25 

Latur 

Gauran 3150 NA - 

Chana Mixed 3150 NA - 

Annagiri 3375 NA - 

G-12 3200 NA - 

Jalna 
Gauran 2900 2800 100 

Pila 3100 3050 50 

Akola 

Mixed chana 3000 2900 100 

Chapa 3200 3150 50 

Annagiri 3250 3200 50 

Amravati 
Desi 

2900 NA - 

Jalgaon 2900 2900 Unch 

Delhi Delhi 
Rajasthan 2950 2975 -25 

Madhya Pradesh 2850 2825 25 

Rajasthan 
Jaipur 

Desi 

2925 2975 -50 

Bikaner 2825 2850 -25 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 3125 3170 -45 

West Bengal Kolkata Australian 3375 3400 -25 

Karnataka Gulbarga Annagiri 3400 3450 -50 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Vijayawada 
Desi 

3250 3300 -50 

Gujarat Dahod NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Indore 

Kantewala 2950 3000 -50 

Kabuli 4446 Mill 
quality 

5200 5100 100 

Kabuli 5860 
Export quality 

5800 5800 Unch 

Pipariya 

Desi 

2750 2750 Unch 

Ashok Nagar NA NA - 

Gwalior 2750 2750 Unch 

Katni 2650 2700 -50 
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Neemuch Kantewala 2840 2840 Unch 

Ganjbasoda 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Guna NA NA - 

Gadarwara 2600 2400 200 

Maharashtra Solapur 3450 3500 -50 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Ujjain Dollar 5300 5400 -100 

Rajasthan 

Alwar desi 2700 2775 -75 

Sri-ganganagar desi 2750 2765 -15 

Kota desi 2730 2550 180 

Maharashtra 

Nagpur 
chapa 3200 3200 Unch 

desi annagri 3500 3500 Unch 

Ahmednagar 
Desi 2800 2850 -50 

Vishal 3000 2950 50 

Barshi 
Kante wala NA NA - 

chapa NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Khurai 
Desi 2500 2600 -100 

Kante wala 2700 2850 -150 

Rajasthan 
Ajmer(Kishnagarh) Desi 2750 NA - 

Kekri Desi NA 2680 - 

Uttar Pradesh Jhansi Desi NA NA - 

Karnataka Sedam Desi NA NA - 

Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur Desi NA NA - 

Chhattisgarh Raipur Desi 3150 3150 Unch 

Maharashtra Udgir Desi 3250 3550 -300 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur 
Desi NA NA - 

Kante wala NA NA - 

Badnagar Dollar (Kabuli) NA 5100 - 

Biaora Kantawala NA NA - 

Bhind desi 2500 2600 -100 

Bairagarh kantewala NA NA - 

Bina 

Desi 

2800 2800 Unch 

Chhattarpur NA NA - 

Dabra 
2700 2700 Unch 

Kabuli NA NA - 

Gotegaon 

Desi 

NA 2700 - 

Harda NA NA - 

Khandwa NA NA - 

Rajgarh 

kante wala 2750 2775 -25 

White Chana NA 3000 - 

Dollar(Kabuli) NA 5000 - 

Morena Desi 2800 2700 100 

       
Matar (Peas) Maharashtra Mumbai White Canadian 2600 2631 -31 
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White American 2600 2631 -31 

Green Canadian 4000 4000 Unch 

Green American 4300 4200 100 

West Bengal Kolkata 

Yellow/White 
Peas Canadian 

2780 2800 -20 

Green Peas 
Canadian 

4000 3950 50 

Tamil Nadu Chennai 
Canada White 

Peas 
2750 2750 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 
Desi 2970 2980 -10 

White Canadian 2950 2950 Unch 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Gwalior White peas 2600 2600 Unch 

Dabra 
White 2500 2600 -100 

Green 2500 2600 -100 

Harpalpur White 2600 2600 Unch 

Gotegaon 
Yellow NA NA - 

Green NA NA - 

       

Tur (Pigeon 
Pea/ Red 

Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Mumbai 

Burmese Lemon 4975 5075 -100 

Arusha 5025 5300 -275 

Matwara 4850 5050 -200 

Malawi / 
Mozambique 

4850 5050 -200 

Latur 
White 5500 NA - 

Red 
5475 NA - 

Jalna 

4600 4700 -100 

White 5200 5150 50 

BDM 5300 5200 100 

Akola 
Red 

5300 5500 -200 

Jalgaon 5200 5000 200 

Amravati Desi 5350 NA - 

Delhi Delhi Burmese Lemon 5050 5050 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 
Tur U.P Line 4750 4800 -50 

Tur M.P Line 4700 4750 -50 

West Bengal Kolkata Burmese Lemon 4900 4925 -25 

Tamil Nadu Chennai Burmese Lemon 5025 5000 25 

Karnataka Gulbarga 

Red 

5550 5659 -109 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Vijayawada 5000 5025 -25 

Gujarat Dahod 
NA NA - 

White NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Katni Desi 4100 4000 100 

Indore Mh 5500 5400 100 

Pipariya Desi 4750 4750 Unch 

Gadarwara Red 5000 4700 300 

Maharashtra Solapur 
 

5550 5550 Unch 
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Nagpur MH line 5350 5200 150 

Ahmednagar 

White 5000 5200 -200 

Black 4900 5000 -100 

Red 4800 4900 -100 

Barshi 

White NA NA - 

Black NA NA - 

Red NA NA - 

Karnataka 
Sedam 

 
5300 NA - 

Yadgir Red 5350 5400 -50 

Maharashtra Udgir 
 

5250 5400 -150 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur 
 

NA NA - 

Bhind Red 4250 4250 Unch 

Bairagarh 
 

NA NA - 

Dabra 
 

NA NA - 

Khandwa 
 

NA NA - 

Morena 
 

4025 4100 -75 

       

Masoor 
(lentil) 

Maharashtra Mumbai Red Lentils 5425 5400 25 

Tamil Nadu Chennai Yellow Lentil 4600 4600 Unch 

Delhi Delhi 

Chanti Export 7100 7100 Unch 

MP/ Kota Line 5100 5100 Unch 

UP/ Sikri Line 5750 5750 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 
Mill Delivery 5500 5450 50 

Bareilly Delivery 5750 5650 100 

West Bengal Kolkata Masoor Canadian 5650 5675 -25 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Gwalior Desi 5500 5500 Unch 

Katni Seed 5500 5500 Unch 

Guna 
Desi 

NA NA - 

Ganjbasoda NA NA - 

Indore 
Mota Masra 5450 5500 -50 

Chota 5425 5475 -50 

Pipariya 
Desi 

5400 5300 100 

Ashok Nagar NA NA - 

Khurai Desi 4900 5100 -200 

Uttar Pradesh 
Jhansi 

 
NA NA - 

Lalitpur 
 

NA NA - 

Chhattisgarh Raipur 
 

5550 5550 Unch 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur Seed NA NA - 

Biaora Medium NA NA - 

Bairagarh Whole NA NA - 

Bina kali 5250 5200 50 

Dabra Medium NA NA - 

Gotegaon whole NA 5100 - 
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Harpalpur Seed NA NA - 

Rajgarh Medium NA NA - 

       

Moong 
(Green 
gram) 

Maharashtra 

Mumbai 
Pedishewa 7600 7600 Unch 

Tanzania 6400 6400 Unch 

Jalna 
Desi NA NA - 

Chamki 7700 7700 Unch 

Latur 
Desi 

NA NA - 

Akola 6500 6450 50 

Jalgaon Chamki NA NA - 

Amravati Desi NA NA - 

Delhi Delhi 

Kanpur NA NA - 

Karnataka NA NA - 

M.P. 7000 7000 Unch 

Merta city(Mogar) NA NA - 

Merta city(Polish) NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Indore Chamki 6500 6600 -100 

Punjab Ludhiana 

Desi 

6600 6600 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 6550 6500 50 

Rajasthan 
Jaipur 6750 6800 -50 

Merta City Polish NA NA - 

Rajasthan Sri-ganganagar Desi NA NA - 

Maharashtra 
Ahmednagar Desi 6700 6700 Unch 

Barshi Desi NA NA - 

Rajasthan 
Ajmer(Kishnagarh) Desi NA NA - 

Kekri Desi NA 6600 - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Gotegaon Desi NA NA - 

Chhattarpur Desi NA NA - 

Harda Desi NA NA - 

       

Urad (Black 
Matpe /Black 

Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Mumbai Burmese FAQ 5700 5750 -50 

Jalna 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Latur NA NA - 

Akola 6000 6050 -50 

Jalgaon NA NA - 

Delhi Delhi Burmese SQ 6700 6700 Unch 

Tamil Nadu Chennai 

Burmese 
FAQ(New) 

5650 5725 -75 

Burmese 
SQ(New) 

6425 6475 -50 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Vijayawada 
Polished 6900 7000 -100 

Sada(Bada) 6700 6900 -200 

Guntur Gota Barnded 8750 8700 50 

West Bengal Kolkata Urad Faq 5925 5950 -25 
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Rajasthan Jaipur Desi 5600 5600 Unch 

Gujarat Dahod 
Local 

NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Indore 
5500 5500 Unch 

Maharashtra Line 6000 6000 Unch 

Ashok nagar 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Neemuch 5600 5600 Unch 

Rajasthan Kota NA NA - 

Maharashtra 
Ahmednagar 6100 6200 

 
Barshi NA NA - 

Rajasthan Kekri NA 5700 - 

Uttar Pradesh 
Jhansi NA NA - 

Lalitpur NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur 
local 

NA NA 
 

Chhattarpur 
NA NA - 

Lal NA NA - 

Dabra Kali NA NA - 

 

Pulses Arrivals (Pulses-Wise; Market-Wise Comparison) at Key Spot Markets (in bags of 1 Qtl.): 

Commodity State Centre Origin/Variety Arrivals (in bags of 1 Qtl) Change 

    
22-Aug-14 21-Aug-14 

 

Chana 
(Chickpea/ 

Bengal 
Gram) 

Delhi Delhi* 
Rajasthan 35 35 Unch 

Madhya Pradesh 35 35 Unch 

Maharashtra 

Latur Total 6000 NA - 

Jalna 
Gauran 200 200 Unch 

Pila 100 50 50 

Amravati Desi 1000 NA - 

Akola Chana Mixed 300 1200 -900 

Karnataka Gulbarga Annagiri 300 700 -400 

Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada 
Desi 

1500 1000 500 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur NA NA - 

Gujarat Dahod Local NA NA - 

Madhya Pradesh 

Indore Kantewala 1000 4000 -3000 

Pipariya 
Desi 

3000 3000 Unch 

Katni 100 200 -100 

Neemuch Kantewala NA NA - 

Ganjbasoda 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Guna NA NA - 

Ashok Nagar NA NA - 

Gadarwara 1000 1000 Unch 

Maharashtra Solapur 
 

1500 1500 Unch 

Madhya Pradesh Ujjain Dollar NA NA - 

Rajasthan Alwar desi 300 500 -200 
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Sri-ganganagar desi 250 100 150 

Kota desi 200 100 100 

Maharashtra 

Nagpur chapa 800 1500 -700 

Ahmednagar All varieties 600 600 Unch 

Barshi All varieties NA NA - 

Madhya Pradesh Khurai All varieties 2600 2700 -100 

Rajasthan 
Ajmer(Kishnagarh) 

 
400 NA - 

Kekri 
 

NA NA - 

Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 
 

NA NA - 

Karnataka Sedam 
 

NA NA - 

Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur( 
 

NA NA - 

Chhattisgarh Raipur 
 

2500 2500 Unch 

Maharashtra Udgir 
 

200 500 -300 

Madhya Pradesh 

Jabalpur 
 

NA NA - 

Badnagar Dollar (Kabuli) NA 300 - 

Biaora Kantawala NA NA - 

Bhind Desi 20 20 Unch 

Bairagarh kantewala NA NA - 

Bina 

Desi 

500 500 Unch 

Chhatarpur NA NA - 

Dabra 
100 125 -25 

Kabuli NA NA - 

Gotegaon 

Desi 

NA 200 - 

Harda NA NA - 

Khandwa NA NA - 

Rajgarh 

kante wala 50 50 Unch 

White Katu NA 20 - 

Dollar NA 50 - 

Morena Desi NA NA - 

       

Matar (Peas) 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Desi NA NA - 

Madhya Pradesh 

Dabra 
White NA NA - 

Green NA NA - 

Gotegaon 
Yellow NA NA - 

Green NA NA - 

Harpalpur White 100 50 50 

       

Tur (Pigeon 
Pea/ Red 

Gram) 

Karnataka Gulbarga 

Red 

3000 4300 -1300 

Maharashtra 

Latur 3000 NA - 

Jalna 
50 70 -20 

White 300 300 Unch 

Akola Red 500 500 Unch 
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Jalgaon White 100 100 Unch 

Amravati Desi 1000 NA - 

Gujarat Dahod Red&White NA NA - 

Madhya Pradesh 

Katni 
 

50 200 -150 

Indore MH 600 600 Unch 

Pipariya Desi 1200 800 400 

Gadarwara 
 

NA NA - 

Maharashtra 

Solapur 
 

1800 1800 Unch 

Nagpur 
 

800 400 400 

Ahmednagar All varieties 400 400 Unch 

Barshi All varieties NA NA - 

Karnataka 
Sedam 

 
NA NA - 

Yadgir 
 

NA NA - 

Maharashtra Udgir 
 

200 1500 -1300 

Madhya Pradesh 

Bhind 
 

50 50 Unch 

Bairagarh Red NA NA - 

Dabra Red NA NA - 

Khandwa Red NA NA - 

Morena Red 25 NA - 

       

Masoor 
(lentil) 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Desi NA NA - 

Madhya Pradesh 

Indore Masra 800 1000 -200 

Pipariya 
Desi 

250 250 Unch 

Ashok Nagar NA NA - 

Katni Seed 100 100 Unch 

Guna 
Desi 

NA NA - 

Ganjbasoda NA NA - 

Madhya Pradesh Khurai 
 

150 200 -50 

Uttar Pradesh 
Jhansi 

 
NA NA - 

Lalitpur( 
 

NA NA - 

Chhattisgarh Raipur 
 

400 400 Unch 

Madhya Pradesh 

Jabalpur Seed NA NA - 

Biaora Medium NA NA - 

Bairagarh Whole NA NA - 

Bina kali 50 125 -75 

Dabra Medium NA NA - 

Gotegaon whole NA 60 - 

Harpalpur Seed NA NA - 

Rajgarh Medium NA NA - 

       

Moong 
(Green 
gram) 

Madhya Pradesh Indore Chamki 600 500 100 

Punjab Ludhiana 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Rajasthan Jaipur NA NA - 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 30 40 -10 
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Maharashtra 

Jalgaon Chamki NA NA - 

Latur 
Desi 

NA NA - 

Akola NA NA - 

Rajasthan Sri-ganganagar 
 

NA NA - 

Maharashtra 
Ahmednagar 

 
300 200 100 

Barshi 
 

NA NA - 

Rajasthan 
Ajmer(Kishnagarh) 

 
NA NA - 

Kekri 
 

NA NA - 

Madhya Pradesh 

Gotegaon Desi NA NA - 

Chhattarpur Desi NA NA - 

Harda Desi NA NA - 

       

Urad (Black 
Matpe 
/Black 
Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Jalgaon 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Latur NA NA - 

Akola NA NA - 

Jalna 300 300 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur NA NA - 

Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada Polished NA NA - 

Rajasthan Jaipur Desi NA NA - 

Gujarat Dahod Local NA NA - 

Madhya Pradesh 

Ashok nagar Desi NA NA - 

Indore 
MH 600 500 100 

Local NA NA - 

Neemuch Desi NA NA - 

Rajasthan 
Kota 

 
NA NA - 

Kekri 
 

300 300 Unch 

Maharashtra 
Ahmednagar 

 
NA NA - 

Barshi 
 

NA NA - 

Uttar Pradesh 
Jhansi 

 
NA NA - 

Lalitpur 
 

NA NA - 

Madhya Pradesh 

Chhattarpur 
local NA NA - 

Lal NA NA - 

Dabra 
Kali NA NA - 

Rangoli NA NA - 
 

*(In Delhi, arrivals are in motor, 1 motor= 9 tonne to 15 tonne) 

Processed Pulses Prices (Dal-Wise; Market-Wise Comparison) (in Rs/Qtl): 

Commodity State Centre Price (Rs/Qtl) Change 

   
22-Aug-14 21-Aug-14 

 

Chana 
(Chickpea/ 

Bengal Gram) 

Maharashtra 
Jalgaon 3800 3700 100 

Akola 3600 3750 -150 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 3570 3625 -55 

Rajasthan Bikaner 3275 3325 -50 
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Delhi Delhi 3475 3525 -50 

Karnataka Gulbarga 8200 8300 -100 

Gujarat Dahod NA NA - 

Maharashtra Nagpur 4350 4200 150 

Madhya Pradesh 

Jabalpur NA NA - 

Indore 3800 3850 -50 

Katni NA NA - 

Gwalior 3350 3400 -50 

Guna NA NA - 

Bhind 3300 3350 -50 

Chhattarpur NA NA - 

Dabra NA NA - 

Besan Delhi Delhi 3786 3800 -14 

      

Matar (Peas) 
Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 3100 3100 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 3100 3120 -20 

      

Tur (Pigeon 
Pea/ Red 

Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Jalgaon 7800 7700 100 

Latur 7300 NA - 

Akola(Phatka) 7300 7300 Unch 

Akola(sava no.) 6750 6550 200 

Karnataka Gulbarga 7600 7800 -200 

Madhya Pradesh 

Indore 7200 7200 Unch 

Katni NA NA - 

Katni (Sava) NA NA - 

Gujarat 
Dahod (Phatka) NA NA - 

Dahod (Sava) NA NA - 

Maharashtra 

Nagpur(Dal Phatka) 7250 7100 150 

Barshi(Dal Phatka) NA NA - 

Barshi(Sava) NA NA - 

      

Masoor (lentil) 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur (Malka) 6550 6625 -75 

Madhya Pradesh 

Indore 6400 6450 -50 

Katni 6200 6100 100 

Gwalior 6300 6350 -50 

Delhi 
Delhi (Badi Masoor) 6250 6250 Unch 

Delhi (Choti Masoor) 6800 6800 Unch 

      

Moong (Green 
gram) 

Maharashtra 
Jalgaon NA NA - 

Akola(Mogar) NA NA - 

Rajasthan Bikaner (Split) 8500 8500 Unch 

Madhya Pradesh Indore 8500 8800 -300 

Karnataka Gulbarga 8800 8800 Unch 

Gujarat Dahod (Mogar) NA NA - 
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Urad (Black 
Matpe /Black 

Gram) 

Maharashtra Jalgaon NA NA - 

Rajasthan Bikaner (Split) 7300 7300 Unch 

Madhya Pradesh Indore 9500 9700 -200 

Karnataka Gulbarga 6700 6800 -100 

Andhra Pradesh Guntur 8750 8700 50 

Gujarat Dahod (Mogar) 8750 8700 50 
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